

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 11-cv-00859-WJM-BNB

AMERICAN TRADITION INSTITUTE, and
ROD LUECK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSHUA EPEL,
JAMES TARPEY, and
PAMELA PATTON,

Defendants,

ENVIRONMENT COLORADO,
CONSERVATION COLORADO EDUCATION FUND,
SIERRA CLUB,
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY,
SOLAR ENERGY INDUSTRIES ASSOCIATION, and
INTERWEST ENERGY ALLIANCE,

Defendant-Intervenors.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' EARLY MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STANDING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| ATI’S STATEMENTS OF MATERIAL FACTS | 3 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. Alpha Meets all Standings Requirements. | 7 |
| A. Alpha suffers remediable injury-in-fact caused by the RES. | 9 |
| B. ATI meets the Prudential Standings Requirements. | 14 |
| II. Plaintiff Lueck meets all Standings Requirements. | 16 |
| A. Lueck meets all Constitutional Standings Requirements. | 16 |
| B. Mr. Lueck meets all Prudential Standing Requirements. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993) | 11 |
| <i>Am. Tradition Inst. v. Colorado</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (D. Colo. 2012) | 7, 15, 19 |
| <i>Arnold Tours, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 400 U.S. 45 (1970)..... | 10 |
| <i>Associated Gas Distributors v. FERC</i> , 899 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 11 |
| <i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) | 10 |
| <i>Bacchus Imps. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) | 19 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 8 |
| <i>Bronson v. Swensen</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) | 12 |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) | 19 |
| <i>Canadian Lumber Trade Alliance v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 11 |
| <i>Chicano Police Officer's Asso. v. Stover</i> , 526 F.2d 431 (10th Cir. 1975) | 20 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... | 11 |
| <i>Clarke v. Secs. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Committee to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero</i> , 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) | 18 |
| <i>Concrete Works, Inc. v. City & County of Denver</i> , 36 F.3d 1513 (10th Cir.1994) | 7 |
| <i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass'n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012) | 14 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)..... | 8 |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991) | 15 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) | 9 |
| <i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996) | 19 |
| <i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)..... | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. PepsiCo, Inc.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Kan. 2007)..... | 9 |
| <i>Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) | 18 |
| <i>Landegger v. Cohen</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140634, 2-4 (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2013) | 7 |
| <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) 19 | |
| <i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) | 7 |
| <i>New Eng. Health Care Emples. Pension Fund v. Woodruff</i> , 520 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Petrella v. Brownback</i> , 697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sac & Fox Nation v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000) | 19 |
| <i>San Juan Citizens' Alliance v. Salazar</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29804 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2009). 8 | |
| <i>Schutz v. Wyoming</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26518, 11-13 (D. Wyo. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> 415 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2005)..... | 10 |
| <i>Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Dole</i> , 723 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 19 |
| <i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) | 19 |
| <i>U.S. Telecom. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 295 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2002) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) | 18 |
| <i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) | 14 |
| <i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)..... | 19 |
| <i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008) | 7 |
| <i>Wyoming ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan</i> , 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992) | 10 |
| <i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) | 15 |
| Statutes | |
| C.R.S. § 40-2-124(1)(a)(VIII)..... | 4 |
| C.R.S. § 40-2-124(1)(c)(IX) | 5 |
| CRS § 40-2-124 (1)(c) | 9 |
| Treatises | |
| <i>Breaking the Vicious Circle – Toward Effective Risk Regulation</i> | 20 |
